No. 19-5652

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY WAYNE BETTCHER,

Petitioner,

 \mathbf{v} .

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT KEITH WILSON
Federal Public Defender
BENJAMIN C. MCMURRAY
Counsel of Record
46 W. Broadway, Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Tel. (801) 524-4010
Benji_McMurray@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. The development of <i>this very issue</i> gives reason to question whether lower courts will apply an ACCA ruling to the Guidelines	2
II. The 2016 guideline amendment requires the conclusion that the force clause of USSG §4B1.2 does not extend to reckless conduct	6
III. The Court should conclude that the force clauses of §4B1.2 and the ACCA do not reach reckless crimes	8
IV. This case is the best vehicle to resolve all aspects of the question presented	0
CONCLUSION	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	
Begay v. United States, 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	10
Johnson v. United States, 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	6
Leocal v. United States, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 9
Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp., 137 S.Ct. 553 (2017)	7
United States v. Pam, 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
United States v. Castleman, 572 U.S. 157, 134 S.Ct. 1405 (2014)	4, 7, 10
United States v. Duran, 696 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2012)	3, 5
United States v. Hammons, 862 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	4
United States v. Harris, 907 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
United States v. Mann, 899 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
United States v. Voisine, 136 S.Ct. 2272 (2016)	4, 8
United States v. Zuniga-Soto, 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2018)	3-4, 5
Walker v. United States, No. 19-373, cert. granted (U.S. Nov. 15, 2019)	1
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16	9
18 U.S.C. § 924	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2255	11
Other	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of L 322 (2012))	_
M.P.C. §2.01(1)	9
M.P.C. §2.02(1)	9
Petitioner's Reply Br., Ash v. United States, No. 18-9639 (Nov. 1, 2019)	1-3, 6
USSG §2K2.1	2
USSG §4B1.2	passim
USSG. App. C. amend. 798	7
